Q1. Overall, are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the way things are going in our country today?

Provinces/Territories Regions
Total NFL PEI NS NB Qc ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
(A) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) () (H) (1 ) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T (L)
Weighted 'N' 5365 89 22 153 122 1267 2014 198 163 594 714 10 13 6 29 387 298 954 1668 29 4098
Unweighted 'N' 5365 301 201 301 309 1063 839 407 411 533 537 212 152 99 463 1112 811 1351 1888 463 4302
Satisfied 40% 35% 36% 32% 33% 50% 38% 39% 27% 33% 38% 23% 62% 44% 45% 33% 33% 33% 35% 45% 36%
BCDEGHUKL | | | BCDEGHIKL |
Dissatisfied 49% 50% 52% 56% 54% 32% 53% 55% 66% 60% 53% 56% 20% 50% 39% 54% 55% 60% 57% 39% 55%
FM FM FMO FMO FMO FMOJ)EFGHKMO| BFGMO FMO FM T T PTU T T
Cannot say 11% 15% 12% 12% 12% 17% 10% 7% 7% 7% 9% 22% 17% 6% 16% 13% 12% 7% 8% 16% 9%
GHIJK HJ HJ|  DGHIK DGHUK HlJ GHUK RSU RS RSU
Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Q1. Overall, are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the way things are going in our country today?
Indigenous
Identity Peoples Group Community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ On Off ANG/ FRA/ ac/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS uIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1 (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R)
Weighted 'N' 5365 2378 1504 1266 274 5040 181 79 7 109 70 3880 1200 1081 243 2593 2746
Unweighted 'N' 5365 2029 1437 1350 905 4409 548 279 51 287 250 4090 982 816 253 2480 2859
Satisfied 40% 41% 38% 41% 47% 39% 53% 36% 49% 67% 30% 37% 48% 49% 40% 43% 37%
F H L M M R
Dissatisfied 49% 51% 51% 46% 44% 50% 39% 56% 29% 28% 57% 55% 34% 33% 43% 48% 50%
E G K NOP
Cannot say 11% 8% 12% 13% 8% 11% 8% 9% 22% 5% 12% 8% 18% 19% 17% 9% 13%
B B E K M M M Q]

Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Q1. Overall, are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the way things are going in our country today?



Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$S60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ com/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/ URB/
Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS comM coL DEG <30K S60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN
(A) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1 ) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (@ (R) (S)
Weighted 'N' 5365 592 899 947 881 2046 605 1258 1922 1513 1031 1320 1362 1276 1489 1788 1320 564 2249
Unweighted 'N' 5365 428 1256 1192 1056 1433 314 935 1962 2088 812 1179 1422 1607 1579 1814 1227 577 1571
Satisfied 40% 45% 45% 46% 35% 35% 35% 36% 38% 48% 35% 41% 40% 45% 56% 42% 29% 21% 42%
EF EF EF GHI K PQR QR R
Dissatisfied 49% 39% 44% 45% 54% 54% 49% 51% 54% 42% 52% 48% 50% 49% 34% 47% 61% 72% 47%
BCD BCD J J [0} OP OoPQ
Cannot say 11% 16% 11% 9% 10% 11% 16% 12% 9% 10% 14% 11% 10% 7% 10% 12% 10% 7% 10%)
DEF 1) | N N N R
Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Q1. Overall, are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the way things are going in our country today?
Generation in Years in Sat. with
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ Cen-
Total 1ST 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1 ) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (@ (R) (S)
Weighted 'N' 5365 1029 967 3297 327 288 340 1449 1361 762 272 271 191 1059 2129 2645 827 2502 1071
Unweighted 'N' 5365 912 795 3584 359 242 243 1489 1330 881 201 289 178 997 2275 2575 887 2365 1178|
Satisfied 40% 47% 39% 38% 57% 39% 42% 64% 25% 39% 42% 41% 19% 28% 100% - 50% 40% 40%
CD FG IJKLMN IMN IMN IMN RS
Dissatisfied 49% 40% 51% 52% 31% 52% 43% 27% 69% 55% 38% 50% 77% 48% - 100% 42% 50% 55%
B B E E HJKLN HKN H HK HJKLN HK Q Qf
Cannot say 11% 13% 9% 10% 12% 9% 15% 9% 6% 6% 20% 9% 4% 24% - - 8% 10% 5%
HIJLM HIJILM S

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Q2. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing CANADIANS today?

Provinces/Territories

Regions




Total NFL PEI NS NB QcC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
(A) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1 ) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (s) (m) ()
Weighted 'N' 5365 89 22 153 122 1267 2014 198 163 594 714 10 13 6 29 387 298 954 1668 29 4098
Unweighted 'N' 5365 301 201 301 309 1063 839 407 411 533 537 212 152 99 463 1112 811 1351 1888 463 4302
NET: Economic Issues 17% 10% 12% 19% 18% 14% 17% 14% 19% 19% 22% 23% 29% 14% 23% 16% 18% 18% 20% 23% 18%
B B B B B BCFH B
Inflation/cost of living 33% 37% 26% 27% 30% 23% 39% 35% 34% 35% 33% 19% 14% 16% 16% 30% 28% 35% 34% 16% 36%)
CDFMO (0] CDEFLMNO FMO FMO FMO FMO T T QT Qr PQT]
Health-care 10% 20% 26% 21% 15% 8% 8% 12% 9% 8% 10% 13% 25% 1% 16% 19% 19% 9% 10% 16% 10%
FGHIJKN| EFGHIJKN| FGHIJKN FGIIN FGIN N RSU RSU
Economy/interest rates/Recession 7% 5% 2% 5% 8% 8% 7% 6% 10% 11% 6% 6% 7% 4% 6% 6% 6% 10% 8% 6% 7%
C C C C| BCDGHK PQ
Poor government/leadership 7% 2% 16% 5% 5% 7% 5% 4% 15% 11% 8% 27% 5% 9% 14% 5% 6% 10% 9% 14% 7%)
BDEFGHK BH B BDEFGHK BDEGH BHPEFGHIKM BDH PQU PQU P
Affordable housing 5% 0% 6% 7% 4% 2% 6% 1% 1% 2% 10% 13% 10% 8% 11% 5% 6% 2% 5% 11% 5%
BH BFHIJ BH BFHIJ B| BEFGHIJ BFHIJ BH BFHIJ R R R R R
Environment/pollution/climate change 4% 0% 3% 4% 4% 5% 5% 5% 2% 2% 5% 4% 12% 8% 8% 3% 4% 3% 4% 8% 4%
B B BlJ BlJ BlJ BlJ B
Poverty/hunger/homelessness 3% 3% 2% 4% 4% 2% 2% 4% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 4% 4% 2% 3% 2% 3%
Personal finances 2% 2% - 2% 1% 2% 2% 0% 2% 2% 1% 0% - 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1%
HKO
Crime/law and order 2% - - 1% 0% 1% 2% 4% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% - 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2%
E| DEFIJKO P PQj
Immigration/refugees/racial issues/asylum 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% - - 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1%
seekers EH
Deficit/public debt 1% 2% 2% 0% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% - 1% 0% 2% 2% 2% 1% 0% 1%,
DGK D D
Unemployment 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 0% 8% - 4% 1% 1% 3% 2% 4% 1%
EGK BCDEFGIKL EGK PQU PQU
Taxes 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 4% 1% 2% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%
BFGHJ
Pandemic — the virus / heath 1% 1% - 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 0% - - - - 1% 0% 1% 1% - 1%
E E
Income inequality 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% - - 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1%
F
Other social inequality 1% 0% 1% - - 0% 1% - 0% 0% 0% 1% - 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
E PQ]
Loss of freedom 1% - 1% 1% - 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1%
FJ FHJ R
Racism/hate speech/Islamophobia/anti- 1% - 1% 2% 1% 0% 0% 1% - 1% 1% 0% - 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Semitism U
National unity/Quebec 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0%
GIK
Social issues/cuts to social programs/social 0% 1% - 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% - 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0%
safety net
Pandemic — economic impact 0% - - - - 0% 1% - - - 0% - - - - - - - 0% - 0%
S




Indigenous/Aboriginal issues 0% - - 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
World conflict/war 0% 0% - 0% - 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% - 1% - - 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Education issues 0% 0% - 0% 0% 0% 0% - - 0% 1% 0% 1% - 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
J R
Populism/decline of democracy 0% 0% 0% 0% - 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% - 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0%
FGK PQ
Seniors issues 0% 0% - - 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% - 0% - - - - 0% 0% 0% 0% - 0%
Moral issues 0% - 1% 0% - 0% - - 1% - 1% 0% 0% - 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Terrorism/Security 0% 0% - 1% - 0% 0% - - - 0% 0% - - 0% 0% 0% - 0% 0% 0%
Gas/fuel prices/cost of gas 0% 1% - 1% 0% - - 1% 0% 1% 0% - 2% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0%
Pandemic — issue with vaccination 0% - - - 0% - 0% - - - - - - - - 0% 0% - - - 0%
Pandemic — loss of freedom 0% - - - - 0% 0% - - - - - - - - - - - - - 0%
COVID-19 vaccination issues 0% - - - - 0% 0% - - - - - - - - - - - - - 0%
Donald Trump/US politics/US policy 0% - - - - - - 1% - - - - - - - - - 0% 0% - 0%
COVID-19 pandemic 0% - - - - - - - - - - 1% - 16% 4% - - - - 4% 0%
LO U
Qil sands/oil pipelines 0% 0% - - - - - - - 0% - - - - - 0% - 0% 0% - 0%
Infrastructure 0% - - - - - - 0% - - - - - - - - - 0% 0% - 0%
Child care 0% - - - - - - - - - - - - 0% 0% - - - - 0% 0%
Other 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 4% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1%
FIJK
None 1% - - - - 2% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% - 0% - - 1% 0% 0% 0%
IK
Cannot say 14% 17% 7% 11% 16% 26% 10% 13% 9% 12% 11% 2% 10% 25% 10% 14% 13% 12% 12% 10% 11%
CGIKL L CGIL|GHIJKLMO L L L L CGIL
Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Q2. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing CANADIANS today?
Indigenous
Identity Peoples Group Community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ On Off ANG/ FRA/ Qc/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS uIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M B
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (0} (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R)
Weighted 'N' 5365 2378 1504 1266 274 5040 181 79 7 109 70 3880 1200 1081 243 2593 2746
Unweighted 'N' 5365 2029 1437 1350 905 4409 548 279 51 287 250 4090 982 816 253 2480 2859
NET: Economic Issues 17% 17% 18% 17% 18% 17% 19% 18% 5% 19% 19% 18% 15% 15% 18% 18% 16%
Inflation/cost of living 33% 35% 37% 26% 18% 34% 17% 21% 11% 10% 27% 35% 23% 22% 43% 31% 35%|
D D E K NO NO Q]
Health-care 10% 10% 10% 8% 6% 10% 6% 7% 1% 5% 8% 10% 8% 8% 4% 7% 12%
E P Qf
Economy/interest rates/Recession 7% 8% 7% 7% 8% 7% 9% 6% 4% 10% 6% 7% 8% 8% 6% 8% 7%




Poor government/leadership 7% 7% 7% 8% 7% 7% 4% 14% 9% 1% 8% 7% 7% 8% 3% 10% 5%
G K R
Affordable housing 5% 4% 6% 4% 3% 5% 2% 6% 1% 1% 5% 5% 2% 2% 5% 5% 4%
NO
Environment/pollution/climate change 4% 5% 4% 4% 5% 4% 6% 4% - 8% 2% 4% 6% 5% 2% 5% 4%
L
Poverty/hunger/homelessness 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 4% 1% 2% 6% 3% 3% 3% 0% 2% 3%
P P P
Personal finances 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2%
Crime/law and order 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% - 3% - 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1%
B
Immigration/refugees/racial issues/asylum 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 5% - 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 0% 1% 1%
seekers B G
Deficit/public debt 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 0% 0% - - 0% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1%
E
Unemployment 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 5% 0% - 6% 2% 1% 2% 2% 5% 1% 1%
F H
Taxes 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 0% 1% - 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1%
R
Pandemic — the virus / heath 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0% - 2% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
C
Income inequality 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - - 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1%)
Other social inequality 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% - 1% 0%
Loss of freedom 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% - 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
D (6]
Racism/hate speech/Islamophobia/anti- 1% 1% 0% 1% 3% 0% 4% 0% 9% 4% 3% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 1%
Semitism F H
National unity/Quebec 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0%
BC
Social issues/cuts to social programs/social 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% - - 1% 0% 0% 0% - 0% 0%
safety net
Pandemic — economic impact 0% 0% 1% 0% - 0% - - - - - 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0%
R
Indigenous/Aboriginal issues 0% 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 2% 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 0% - 1% 0% 0%
World conflict/war 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% - - 2% 0% 0% 0% - 1% 0%
R
Education issues 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% - 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%)
Q|
Populism/decline of democracy 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% - 0% - 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
Seniors issues 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% - - 1% 2% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%
M
Moral issues 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% - 0% - - - 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Terrorism/Security 0% 0% 0% 0% - 0% - - - - - 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Gas/fuel prices/cost of gas 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% - 1% 1% 0% 0% - - 0% 0%
Pandemic — issue with vaccination 0% 0% 0% - - 0% - - - - - 0% - - - - 0%
Pandemic — loss of freedom 0% 0% - 0% - 0% - - - - - 0% 0% 0% - 0% 0%
COVID-19 vaccination issues 0% 0% - 0% 0% 0% - 1% - - - 0% 0% 0% - 0% 0%
F
Donald Trump/US politics/US policy 0% 0% - - - 0% - - - - - 0% - - - 0% -




COVID-19 pandemic 0% 0% - 0% 0% 0% 0% - 14% 0% 0% 0% - - - 0% 0%
G
Qil sands/oil pipelines 0% 0% - 0% - 0% - - - - - 0% - - - 0% 0%
Infrastructure 0% - - 0% - 0% - - - - - 0% - - - - 0%
Child care 0% - 0% - 0% - - - 0% - - 0% - - - - 0%
Other 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 3% 0% - 3% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
F
None 1% 1% 0% 1% 4% 0% 6% 1% 0% 10% - 0% 1% 1% - 1% 0%
F H
Cannot say 14% 12% 11% 20% 23% 14% 22% 22% 49% 24% 19% 10% 25% 25% 17% 14% 15%
BC F MP MP
Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Q2. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing CANADIANS today?
Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
S60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ com/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/ URB/
Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS coM coL DEG <30K S60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN
(A) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1 ) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (@ (R) (S)
Weighted 'N' 5365 592 899 947 881 2046 605 1258 1922 1513 1031 1320 1362 1276 1489 1788 1320 564 2249
Unweighted 'N' 5365 428 1256 1192 1056 1433 314 935 1962 2088 812 1179 1422 1607 1579 1814 1227 577 1571
NET: Economic Issues 17% 19% 20% 18% 19% 14% 15% 15% 17% 20% 17% 17% 17% 19% 17% 18% 17% 19% 19%,
F F F H
Inflation/cost of living 33% 24% 31% 37% 35% 33% 28% 34% 33% 34% 33% 36% 32% 30% 24% 35% 39% 38% 35%
B BC B B N [0} 0 [0}
Health-care 10% 2% 6% 6% 8% 16% 7% 9% 10% 11% 8% 9% 9% 12% 13% 9% 8% 8% 8%
B B B BCDE PQR
Economy/interest rates/Recession 7% 6% 8% 7% 9% 7% 5% 5% 8% 10% 5% 6% 7% 11% 8% 9% 6% 6% 9%
H GH KLM
Poor government/leadership 7% 3% 4% 6% 8% 10% 9% 8% 8% 4% 8% 8% 7% 6% 6% 7% 6% 9% 7%
BC BCD J J
Affordable housing 5% 8% 6% 5% 4% 3% 2% 5% 4% 6% 4% 6% 5% 4% 5% 4% 5% 5% 5%
EF F [?
Environment/pollution/climate change 4% 3% 5% 4% 3% 6% 0% 4% 4% 6% 3% 3% 5% 7% 8% 4% 2% 2% 5%
G G Gl KL PQR
Poverty/hunger/homelessness 3% 1% 3% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 1% 5% 3% 1% 2% 1% 3% 3% 5% 2%
B B J MN (o)
Personal finances 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2%




F F J
Crime/law and order 2% 2% 0% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2%
C C KN QR
Immigration/refugees/racial issues/asylum 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1%,
seekers p
Deficit/public debt 1% 0% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1%,
B B B K
Unemployment 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2%
Taxes 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Pandemic — the virus / heath 1% 0% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1%
D
Income inequality 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 2% 1%
F
Other social inequality 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1%
F OR (0]
Loss of freedom 1% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0%
CDEF
Racism/hate speech/Islamophobia/anti- 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1%
Semitism
National unity/Quebec 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0%
0oQ
Social issues/cuts to social programs/social 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% - 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
safety net
Pandemic — economic impact 0% 1% - 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% - 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% - 1%,
Indigenous/Aboriginal issues 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0%
World conflict/war 0% - 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
C 0oPQ
Education issues 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 2% - 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0%
CDF J LM PQ
Populism/decline of democracy 0% - 0% 0% 1% 0% - - 0% 1% - 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Seniors issues 0% - - 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% - - 0% 1% 1% 0%
Moral issues 0% - 0% 0% 0% 0% - 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Terrorism/Security 0% - 0% 0% 0% 0% - 0% 0% 0% - 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% - 0%
Gas/fuel prices/cost of gas 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Pandemic — issue with vaccination 0% - - 0% - 0% - 0% 0% - - 0% - - - - 0% - -
Pandemic — loss of freedom 0% - 0% 0% - - - - 0% 0% - 0% 0% 0% 0% - 0% - 0%
COVID-19 vaccination issues 0% - - - - 0% - 0% - 0% 0% - 0% - - 0% 0% - -
Donald Trump/US politics/US policy 0% - - - - 0% - 0% - - - 0% - - - 0% - - -
COVID-19 pandemic 0% 0% 0% - - 0% - 0% 0% - 0% 0% 0% - - 0% 0% - -
Qil sands/oil pipelines 0% - - 0% 0% - - - 0% 0% - - - 0% 0% - - - -
Infrastructure 0% - 0% - - - - - - 0% 0% - - - - - 0% - -
Child care 0% - - - 0% - - - - 0% - - - 0% - 0% - - -
Other 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1%
None 1% 1% 3% 0% 0% - 2% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1%,
DE
Cannot say 14% 30% 21% 14% 11% 9% 23% 16% 12% 11% 15% 12% 15% 12% 16% 13% 12% 9% 12%,
CDEF DEF F 1 1 PQR

Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)



Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Q2. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing CANADIANS today?

Generation in Years in Sat. with
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ Cen-
Total 1sT 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right
(A) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1 ) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (@ (R) (s)
Weighted 'N' 5365 1029 967 3297 327 288 340 1449 1361 762 272 271 191 1059 2129 2645 827 2502 1071
Unweighted 'N' 5365 912 795 3584 359 242 243 1489 1330 881 201 289 178 997 2275 2575 887 2365 1178
NET: Economic Issues 17% 22% 18% 16% 27% 26% 16% 18% 18% 18% 16% 21% 16% 14% 16% 18% 17% 19% 18%
D G N
Inflation/cost of living 33% 38% 32% 32% 40% 40% 34% 32% 34% 39% 25% 25% 31% 32% 30% 36% 32% 35% 27%
D KL HKLN (0] S
Health-care 10% 6% 11% 11% 6% 2% 9% 13% 7% 10% 9% 8% 4% 9% 10% 10% 14% 11% 7%)
B B IMN M M S S
Economy/interest rates/Recession 7% 10% 7% 7% 8% 13% 10% 8% 9% 5% 6% 8% 4% 7% 6% 8% 6% 9% 7%
J Q
Poor government/leadership 7% 4% 6% 8% 2% 3% 7% 2% 16% 4% 6% 2% 18% 4% 2% 13% 3% 6% 13%
B E HJKLN H H HJKLN H [0} Q QR|
Affordable housing 5% 6% 5% 4% 9% 5% 4% 4% 4% 8% 5% 8% 3% 3% 5% 4% 5% 5% 5%
HIN N
Environment/pollution/climate change 4% 3% 4% 5% 2% 3% 5% 6% 2% 6% 7% 14% 1% 2% 7% 3% 9% 5% 2%
IMN IMN IM HIJMN P RS S
Poverty/hunger/homelessness 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 3% 1% 4% 4% 2% 2% 3% 4% 3% 2%
Personal finances 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 0% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2%
Crime/law and order 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2%
HJKLMN
Immigration/refugees/racial issues/asylum 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 5% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2%
seekers J JL J 0
Deficit/public debt 1% 1% 1% 2% - 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 3% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2%
J [0}
Unemployment 1% 3% 1% 1% 4% 3% 0% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
Taxes 1% 2% 2% 1% 4% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 5% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
D LN
Pandemic — the virus / heath 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 0% 2% - 1% - 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%
| | p
Income inequality 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% - 0% 1% 0% 3% 0% 0% - 1% 1% 1% 3% 0% 0%
BD HIKLN RS
Other social inequality 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% - - 1% 1% 0% 0% 3% 4% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
B HIJK HIJK
Loss of freedom 1% 0% 0% 1% - 0% 1% - 1% - - - 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1%
[0}




Racism/hate speech/Islamophobia/anti- 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% - 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1%
Semitism
National unity/Quebec 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0%
Social issues/cuts to social programs/social 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% - 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% - 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1%
safety net
Pandemic — economic impact 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% - - - - 1% 1% - - 1% -
| |
Indigenous/Aboriginal issues 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% - 0% 0% - 1% - 1% 3% 0% 0% 1% 2% 0% 0%
RS
World conflict/war 0% - 0% 1% - - - 0% 0% 0% - 1% 2% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1%
Education issues 0% 1% 0% 0% 2% - - 0% 0% 0% 1% 3% 3% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
HIJN HIJKN
Populism/decline of democracy 0% 0% 0% 0% - 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% - 0% - 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
Seniors issues 0% 0% - 0% - - 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% - 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Moral issues 0% 0% 0% 0% - - 0% 0% 0% 0% - 0% - 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Terrorism/Security 0% 0% 0% 0% - 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% - 0% - 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Gas/fuel prices/cost of gas 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% - - 0% 0% 0% - - 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Pandemic — issue with vaccination 0% 1% - 0% - - 2% - - 1% - - - 0% - 0% 1% - -
D N
Pandemic — loss of freedom 0% 0% 0% - - 1% - 0% 0% - 0% - - - - 0% - 0% 0%
COVID-19 vaccination issues 0% - - 0% - - - 0% 0% - - - - - 0% 0% - 0% -
Donald Trump/US politics/US policy 0% - 0% - - - - 0% - - - - - - 0% - 0% - -
COVID-19 pandemic 0% - 0% 0% - - - 0% 0% 0% - - - 0% 0% 0% 0% - 0%
Oil sands/oil pipelines 0% - - 0% - - - - 0% - - - - - 0% 0% - - 0%
Infrastructure 0% 0% - - 0% - - 0% - - - - - - 0% - 0% - -
Child care 0% - - 0% - - - 0% - - - - - - 0% - 0% - -
Other 1% 2% 1% 1% 4% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
FG
None 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% - 0% 1% 1% 0% - 0% - 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 2%)
P QR
Cannot say 14% 15% 13% 14% 10% 14% 15% 14% 9% 10% 20% 10% 13% 26% 18% 8% 8% 10% 16%
| 1JL HIJLM P QR
Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Q2B. And what would you consider to be the most important issue facing (province/territory) today? 6%
Provinces/Territories Regions
Total NFL PEI NS NB QcC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
(A) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1 ) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (s) (m) ()
Weighted 'N' 5346 88 22 153 121 1262 2007 197 162 592 713 10 13 6 29 384 296 951 1664 29 4084
Unweighted 'N' 5334 300 200 299 306 1058 836 406 408 531 536 210 149 95 454 1105 805 1345 1881 454 4276
NET: Economic Issues 20% 12% 18% 22% 20% 14% 22% 16% 14% 16% 31% 26% 30% 40% 31% 19% 21% 16% 22% 31% 22%




BFI B BFIJ BCDEFGHLIJ BFI BFHIJ R R R R
Inflation/cost of living 23% 32% 22% 20% 20% 15% 26% 23% 25% 27% 25% 8% 6% 13% 8% 23% 20% 26% 25% 8% 25%
DEFHLMO (0] (0] (0] FLMO FMO FMO FLMO FMO T T QT Qr QT
Health-care 17% 26% 35% 37% 29% 18% 17% 20% 24% 13% 13% 6% 15% 12% 11% 32% 34% 17% 15% 11% 17%
FGJKLO|HIUKLMNO|HIUKLMNO| FGHIJKLO JK JK FGJKLO RSTU RSTU
Affordable housing 8% 1% 13% 13% 6% 2% 11% 2% 1% 2% 20% 8% 11% 37% 16% 8% 10% 2% 10% 16% 10%
BFHIJ BEFHIJ BFHIJ BEFHIJ BEFGHIJ BEFGHIJL BFHIJ R R R R R
Poor government/leadership 7% 2% 2% 1% 5% 5% 7% 4% 11% 15% 4% 16% 9% 2% 10% 2% 2% 12% 9% 10% 7%
D CD BCD DCDEFGHKN[CDEFGHKN D BCD CD BCD PQSU PQ PQ PQj
Economy/interest rates/Recession 5% 3% 1% 2% 5% 7% 4% 5% 3% 8% 4% 4% 15% - 8% 3% 3% 7% 6% 8% 5%
BCDIK BCDGIK PQ PQ)
Environment/pollution/climate change 3% - 3% 0% 1% 4% 4% 4% 2% 2% 4% 25% 13% 5% 16% 1% 1% 3% 3% 16% 3%
DEI DE D DEDEFGHIJKN CDEFGHIK P PQ PQRSU PQj
Poverty/hunger/homelessness 3% 2% 1% 4% 3% 2% 3% 6% 3% 2% 4% 1% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3%
BCFGJ
Unemployment 2% 4% 1% 1% 4% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 10% 2% - 4% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 2%
C CDFGHIK
Crime/law and order 2% - - 0% 0% 2% 2% 8% 2% 0% 2% - - - - 0% 0% 2% 2% - 2%
DEJ DEJ| DEFGIK DEJ DEJ PQ PQ PQj
Taxes 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 4% 1% 2% 1% 1% - 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1%
GHJ
Immigration/refugees/racial issues/asylum 1% - 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% - - 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1%
seekers DIJKO
National unity/Quebec 1% - - - 2% 4% 0% 1% 1% 1% - 0% 8% 0% 4% 1% 1% 1% 0% 4% 0%
G EGHIJL EGHIJLN GHIJ PQRSU
Personal finances 1% 4% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% - 0% 0% 0% 2% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1%
CFHIKO
Pandemic — the virus / heath 1% 1% - 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% - - - - 0% 0% 1% 1% - 1%
F
Deficit/public debt 1% 2% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% - 0% - 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1%
|
Gas/fuel prices/cost of gas 1% 1% 1% 1% - - 0% - 1% 3% 2% 0% - - 0% 1% 1% 2% 2% 0% 1%
G G G PQU PQU
Income inequality 1% 0% - 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% - - - - 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1%,
BK
Oil sands/oil pipelines 1% 0% - - 0% 0% - - - 5% - - 0% - 0% 0% 0% 3% 2% 0% 1%
BEFO PQSTU PQU PQ|
Education issues 1% - - - 1% 1% 0% - 1% - 1% 1% 10% 1% 5% 0% 0% 0% 0% 5% 0%
EFGIK G PQRU
Other social inequality 0% - - 0% - 0% 1% 0% - 0% 0% - 1% - 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1%
Racism/hate speech/Islamophobia/anti- 0% - - 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
Semitism
Social issues/cuts to social programs/social 0% - - 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% - 0% - 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0%
safety net F
Seniors issues 0% 1% 1% - - 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% - - - - 0% 0% 0% 0% - 0%
Moral issues 0% - 1% - 0% 0% 0% - 0% 0% 0% 0% - - 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Terrorism/Security 0% - - - - 0% 0% 0% - - 0% 0% - - 0% - - 0% 0% 0% 0%
Loss of freedom 0% - - - - 1% - - 0% - - 0% - - 0% - - 0% 0% 0% 0%
Child care 0% - - - - 0% 0% 0% - - 0% - - - - - - 0% 0% - 0%




Indigenous/Aboriginal issues 0% - - - - - - 1% 1% - 0% 10% 1% 0% 4% - - 0% 0% 4% 0%
HIKMN K RSU
Populism/decline of democracy 0% - 0% - - 0% 0% - 0% 0% - - - - - 0% 0% 0% 0% - 0%
Pandemic — economic impact 0% - - - - 0% 0% 1% - - - - - - - - - 0% 0% - 0%
Farming/fisheries/forestry 0% - - - - - - - 1% - 0% - - - - - - 0% 0% - 0%
Pandemic —issue with vaccination 0% - - - 0% 0% - - - - 0% - - - - 0% 0% - 0% - 0%
World conflict/war 0% - - - - 0% - - - - - 0% - - 0% - - - - 0% 0%
Trade war/tariffs/NAFTA/Dairy industry 0% - - - - 0% - - - 0% - - - - - - - 0% 0% - 0%
Pandemic — loss of freedom 0% - 0% - 0% - - - - - - - - - - 0% 0% - - - 0%
Infrastructure 0% - - - - - - 0% - - - - - - - - - 0% 0% - 0%
COVID-19 pandemic 0% - - - - - - - - - - 0% - - 0% - - - - 0% 0%
Other 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
None 1% - 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% - - 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
CDEGHIK
Cannot say 16% 18% 13% 12% 14% 25% 14% 13% 11% 10% 12% 2% 5% 22% 8% 14% 13% 11% 11% 8% 13%
1JKLO LIGHIUKLMO L L L
Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Q2B. And what would you consider to be the most important issue facing (province/territory) today?
Indigenous
Identity Peoples Group Community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ On Off ANG/ FRA/ ac/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS uiT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
(A) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1 (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R)
Weighted 'N' 5346 2366 1499 1264 274 5021 181 79 7 109 70 3866 1196 1077 243 2582 2738
Unweighted 'N' 5334 2017 1432 1345 903 4380 548 279 49 287 250 4065 978 813 252 2462 2846
NET: Economic Issues 20% 20% 24% 16% 19% 20% 19% 18% 24% 14% 28% 22% 14% 14% 23% 21% 19%)
D K NO
Inflation/cost of living 23% 24% 24% 19% 14% 23% 13% 19% 3% 10% 18% 25% 16% 15% 26% 20% 26%)
D D E NO NO Q|
Health-care 17% 19% 17% 17% 12% 18% 11% 16% 10% 9% 14% 17% 19% 19% 13% 15% 20%
E Q|
Affordable housing 8% 9% 10% 6% 8% 9% 8% 10% 16% 4% 15% 10% 3% 2% 10% 9% 8%
D D K NO (0]
Poor government/leadership 7% 8% 5% 6% 4% 7% 2% 7% - 2% 2% 8% 5% 5% 2% 8% 5%,
CD E G NOP R
Economy/interest rates/Recession 5% 4% 7% 6% 5% 5% 7% 3% 2% 8% 6% 5% 7% 7% 7% 5% 5%
B M
Environment/pollution/climate change 3% 4% 3% 3% 6% 3% 7% 5% - 9% 3% 3% 4% 4% 0% 4% 3%
F L
Poverty/hunger/homelessness 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 6% 1% 6% 3% 2% 2% 0% 2% 3%




K N
Unemployment 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 5% 3% 2%
R
Crime/law and order 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% - 1% - 2% 2% 2% 6% 2% 2%
E MNO
Taxes 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1%
C R
Immigration/refugees/racial issues/asylum 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 3% 3% 1% 2% 1%
seekers B M M R
National unity/Quebec 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% - 1% 3% 3% 0% 2% 1%
C MP MP
Personal finances 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Pandemic — the virus / heath 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2% - 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 5% 1% 0%
BD NO MNO R
Deficit/public debt 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 9% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0%
H R
Gas/fuel prices/cost of gas 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% - - 1% 1% 0% - 2% 0% 1%
N
Income inequality 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - - 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1%
B
Oil sands/oil pipelines 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% - - 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
R
Education issues 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% - 0% 1%
Other social inequality 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 4% 1% - 0% 0% 0% - 1% 0%
Racism/hate speech/Islamophobia/anti- 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 2% - - 4% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0%
Semitism F
Social issues/cuts to social programs/social 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% - 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
safety net
Seniors issues 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% - - 2% 0% 0% 1% - 0% 0%
Moral issues 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% - 0% - 0% 0% 0% - 0% 0%
G
Terrorism/Security 0% 0% 0% 0% - 0% - - - - - 0% - - - 0% 0%
Loss of freedom 0% 0% - 0% 0% 0% - 0% - - - 0% 1% 1% - 0% 0%
M M
Child care 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% - - 1% - 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
Indigenous/Aboriginal issues 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 2% - - 2% 2% 0% - - 0% 0% 0%
F
Populism/decline of democracy 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% - - 0% - 0% 0% 0% - 0% 0%
Pandemic — economic impact 0% 0% - - - 0% - - - - - 0% 0% 0% - 0% -
Farming/fisheries/forestry 0% 0% - - - 0% - - - - - 0% - - - 0% 0%
Pandemic — issue with vaccination 0% 0% 0% - 1% 0% 1% 1% - 1% - 0% 0% 0% - 0% 0%
F
World conflict/war 0% 0% - 0% 0% 0% 1% - - 1% - 0% 0% 0% - 0% 0%
Trade war/tariffs/NAFTA/Dairy industry 0% 0% - 0% - 0% - - - - - - 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Pandemic — loss of freedom 0% 0% - 0% - 0% - - - - - 0% - - - 0% 0%
Infrastructure 0% - - 0% - 0% - - - - - 0% - - - - 0%
COVID-19 pandemic 0% - - 0% 0% - 0% - - 0% - 0% - - - 0% -
Other 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 0% - 3% 3% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1%
F H




None 1% 1% 0% 1% 4% 1% 6% 1% - 10% - 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1%)
F H
Cannot say 16% 12% 14% 21% 24% 15% 25% 21% 49% 29% 19% 12% 26% 26% 16% 16% 16%)
BC F H MP MP
Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Q2B. And what would you consider to be the most important issue facing (province/territory) today?
Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
S60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ com/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/ URB/
Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM coL DEG <30K S60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN
(A) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1 ) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S)
Weighted 'N' 5346 591 893 940 880 2042 602 1257 1915 1505 1030 1315 1354 1270 1484 1780 1318 560 2241
Unweighted 'N' 5334 427 1246 1182 1051 1428 313 934 1953 2068 810 1174 1414 1592 1570 1806 1220 571 1565
NET: Economic Issues 20% 18% 22% 22% 23% 17% 14% 19% 20% 24% 23% 21% 19% 19% 18% 20% 24% 21% 22%
F F F Gl (o)
Inflation/cost of living 23% 22% 22% 27% 24% 21% 20% 24% 24% 21% 24% 25% 22% 22% 17% 22% 29% 29% 24%
CF (0] OP OP
Health-care 17% 5% 11% 14% 14% 27% 17% 15% 17% 20% 12% 18% 18% 21% 19% 20% 16% 11% 14%
B B B BCDE HI K K K R QR
Affordable housing 8% 8% 10% 10% 10% 7% 5% 9% 8% 10% 11% 10% 8% 8% 7% 8% 11% 10% 10%
F F F G (o)
Poor government/leadership 7% 4% 4% 5% 7% 9% 5% 7% 8% 5% 6% 7% 8% 6% 6% 7% 7% 8% 8%
CD BCD J
Economy/interest rates/Recession 5% 5% 5% 5% 6% 5% 6% 4% 5% 6% 4% 4% 6% 7% 5% 6% 6% 3% 6%
H R R
Environment/pollution/climate change 3% 3% 5% 2% 2% 4% 1% 3% 4% 5% 3% 2% 4% 5% 7% 3% 1% 1% 4%
DE G GH L L PQR QR
Poverty/hunger/homelessness 3% 1% 4% 4% 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 5% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 5% 3%
B B MN P P
Unemployment 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 0% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3%
G G
Crime/law and order 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2%
CE QR
Taxes 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2%
Immigration/refugees/racial issues/asylum 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1%
seekers BC | K K oPQ
National unity/Quebec 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1%)
B B R
Personal finances 1% 1% 2% 0% 3% 0% 2% 1% 2% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0%
DF DF J
Pandemic — the virus / heath 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 1% 0% 1%)




D D D PR
Deficit/public debt 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1%,
F H
Gas/fuel prices/cost of gas 1% 2% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1%
C
Income inequality 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 2% 0%
F
Oil sands/oil pipelines 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1%
K Q|
Education issues 1% 2% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% - 1%,
L
Other social inequality 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% - 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0%
BD
Racism/hate speech/Islamophobia/anti- 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
Semitism
Social issues/cuts to social programs/social 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0%
safety net
Seniors issues 0% - 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
N
Moral issues 0% - 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Terrorism/Security 0% - 0% 0% 1% 0% - - 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Loss of freedom 0% 0% 0% - 0% 0% - 0% 0% - 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% - 0%
Child care 0% - 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% - 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% - 0% 0% - 0%
F
Indigenous/Aboriginal issues 0% - 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% -
Populism/decline of democracy 0% - 0% 0% - 0% - - 0% 0% 0% - 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% - 0%
Pandemic — economic impact 0% 0% - 0% - 0% - 0% 0% - 0% - 0% - 0% 0% - 0% 0%
Farming/fisheries/forestry 0% - 0% 0% - - 0% - 0% 0% - - 0% 0% - 0% 0% - -
Pandemic — issue with vaccination 0% - 0% 0% - 0% 0% 0% 0% - 0% - 0% 0% 0% - - 0% 0%
World conflict/war 0% 0% 0% 0% - 0% 0% - 0% 0% 0% - - 0% 0% - - - 0%
Trade war/tariffs/NAFTA/Dairy industry 0% - 0% - 0% - - - - 0% - - 0% 0% 0% - - 0% 0%
Pandemic — loss of freedom 0% - 0% - 0% - - - 0% 0% - 0% - - 0% 0% - - -
Infrastructure 0% - 0% - - - - - - 0% 0% - - - - - 0% - -
COVID-19 pandemic 0% - - - - 0% - 0% - - 0% - - - - - - - -
Other 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1%
DF F
None 1% 3% 2% 0% - 0% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 2% 0% 0% 0% 1%
F F | LM PQR
Cannot say 16% 29% 22% 16% 13% 10% 26% 20% 13% 10% 19% 14% 15% 11% 16% 15% 12% 15% 14%
CDEF DEF F 1 1) J N N Q

Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Q2B. And what would you consider to be the most important issue facing (province/territory) today?




Generation in Years in Sat. with
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ Cen-
Total 1ST 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right
(A) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1 ) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (@ (R) (s)
Weighted 'N' 5346 1025 961 3288 325 286 340 1444 1356 762 269 270 190 1055 2117 2638 823 2497 1065
Unweighted 'N' 5334 903 787 3570 355 239 242 1481 1319 879 200 288 176 991 2259 2563 881 2355 1166
NET: Economic Issues 20% 25% 22% 18% 30% 29% 19% 20% 21% 24% 15% 23% 16% 17% 21% 21% 22% 22% 19%
D G KN
Inflation/cost of living 23% 28% 22% 22% 27% 30% 27% 22% 26% 23% 10% 20% 23% 23% 19% 26% 20% 25% 21%
CD K K K K K K [0} Q
Health-care 17% 12% 16% 20% 9% 7% 22% 20% 18% 18% 24% 7% 10% 15% 17% 17% 20% 20% 14%
B EF LMN L L LMN L S S
Affordable housing 8% 12% 8% 8% 16% 11% 9% 8% 9% 14% 2% 11% 9% 6% 9% 9% 10% 9% 9%
D K K HIKN K
Poor government/leadership 7% 3% 8% 7% 0% 4% 5% 6% 9% 8% 4% 9% 9% 4% 4% 10% 10% 6% 7%
B B E HKN N N (0] RS
Economy/interest rates/Recession 5% 6% 6% 5% 5% 9% 4% 6% 6% 3% 7% 4% 3% 5% 5% 6% 5% 6% 5%
J
Environment/pollution/climate change 3% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 3% 5% 2% 4% 5% 10% 0% 2% 5% 2% 7% 3% 3%
B IMN M M IJMN P RS
Poverty/hunger/homelessness 3% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 3% 3% 2% 4% 1% 4% 2% 2% 2% 3% 4% 3% 2%
0
Unemployment 2% 3% 3% 2% 5% 4% 0% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2%
G
Crime/law and order 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 0% 0% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3%
L KLM Q|
Taxes 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2%
Immigration/refugees/racial issues/asylum 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 0% 0% 2% 1% 3% 0% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3%
seekers HIL [0} QR
National unity/Quebec 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 8% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%
HIJLMN
Personal finances 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% - 4% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
J HJ
Pandemic — the virus / heath 1% 2% 2% 0% 1% 1% 4% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% - 2% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1%
D D EF 1JK P
Deficit/public debt 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 3% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 2%
B [0} QR
Gas/fuel prices/cost of gas 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% - - 0% 1% 1% - 1% 3% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1%
Income inequality 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 2% - 0% 1% 1% 2% 0% 0%
HIN S
Oil sands/oil pipelines 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% - 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1%)
HN
Education issues 1% 1% 0% 0% 2% 2% 0% 0% 0% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%




HIN
Other social inequality 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% - - 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Racism/hate speech/Islamophobia/anti- 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% - 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
Semitism
Social issues/cuts to social programs/social 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% - 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0%
safety net
Seniors issues 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% - - 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% - 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
Moral issues 0% - 0% 0% - - - 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Terrorism/Security 0% 1% - 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% - 0% - 0% 0% 0% - 0% 0%
Loss of freedom 0% - 0% 0% - - - 0% 0% - 0% - 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Child care 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% - - 0% 0% 0% 0% - - 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Indigenous/Aboriginal issues 0% 0% 0% 0% - - 0% 0% 0% 0% - 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% -
Populism/decline of democracy 0% - 0% 0% - - - 0% - 0% 1% 1% - - 0% 0% 1% 0% -
H R
Pandemic — economic impact 0% - - 0% - - - 0% - - - 0% - - 0% 0% 0% 0% -
Farming/fisheries/forestry 0% - - 0% - - - - 0% - - - 0% 0% 0% 0% - 0% -
Pandemic — issue with vaccination 0% - - 0% - - - 0% 0% - - - - 0% 0% 0% - - 0%
World conflict/war 0% - - 0% - - - 0% 0% - 0% - - 0% 0% - - 0% 0%
Trade war/tariffs/NAFTA/Dairy industry 0% 0% - 0% - 0% - - - 0% 0% - - - 0% 0% - 0% -
Pandemic — loss of freedom 0% - - 0% - - - - - - - - 0% - 0% 0% - 0% 0%
Infrastructure 0% 0% - - 0% - - 0% - - - - - - 0% - 0% - -
COVID-19 pandemic 0% - - 0% - - - 0% - - - - - - 0% - - - -
Other 1% 1% 1% 0% 3% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1%)
None 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 0% 0% 3%
J J P QR
Cannot say 16% 15% 16% 15% 13% 16% 12% 15% 10% 10% 21% 11% 23% 26% 19% 10% 9% 13% 17%,
1 1L 1L HIJL P Q QR
Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
QCONF3. If you or a member of your family were to get sick and need to see a doctor, how confident are you that you would be able to get treatment from the health care system within a reasonable period of time?
Provinces/Territories Regions
Total NFL PEI NS NB QcC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
(A) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1 ) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (s) (m) ()
Weighted 'N' 5365 89 22 153 122 1267 2014 198 163 594 714 10 13 6 29 387 298 954 1668 29 4098
Unweighted 'N' 5365 301 201 301 309 1063 839 407 411 533 537 212 152 99 463 1112 811 1351 1888 463 4302
Very confident 17% 8% 12% 7% 12% 16% 19% 15% 13% 18% 17% 36% 40% 28% 36% 9% 10% 16% 17% 36% 17%
BD BDEI BD D BD BD BCDEHIICDEFGHIJK BCDEFGHIJK PQ| PQ| PQRSU PQj
Somewhat confident 40% 28% 36% 35% 28% 38% 43% 43% 41% 40% 41% 33% 32% 21% 30% 31% 32% 41% 41% 30% 41%
BE BE BE BE BE BE PQ PQ| PQj
Not very confident 27% 36% 35% 29% 36% 27% 26% 27% 30% 30% 27% 18% 16% 25% 18% 33% 32% 29% 28% 18% 27%
FGHKLMO MO FGHKLMO (0] (0] STU T T
Not confident at all 12% 22% 18% 26% 22% 14% 9% 13% 11% 11% 12% 14% 12% 9% 12% 24% 24% 11% 12% 12% 12%




FGHIJKO G| FGHUUKNO| FGHIJKO G RSTU RSTU
Cannot say 3% 6% - 2% 2% 4% 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% - - 17% 4% 3% 2% 2% 2% 4% 3%
DEGHJK EJ BDEFGHIJKO
Top 2 Box 57% 36% 48% 43% 40% 55% 62% 58% 55% 57% 59% 69% 72% 49% 66% 41% 42% 57% 58% 66% 58%
B BDE BCDEF BDE BDE BDE BCDE BCDE BCDE BCDE PQ PQ PQ PQJ
Bottom 2 Box 40% 58% 52% 55% 58% 41% 35% 40% 41% 41% 39% 31% 28% 34% 30% 57% 56% 41% 40% 30% 39%
FGHIJKLMNO|GHIUKLMO|GHIJKLMO|HIJKLMNO G RSTU RSTU

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

QCONF3. If you or a member of your family were to get sick and need to see a doctor, how confident are you that you would be able to get treatment from the health care system within a reasonable period of time?

Indigenous
Identity Peoples Group Community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ On Off ANG/ FRA/ Qc/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS uIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F

(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) () (H) (1 (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R)
Weighted 'N' 5365 2378 1504 1266 274 5040 181 79 7 109 70 3880 1200 1081 243 2593 2746
Unweighted 'N' 5365 2029 1437 1350 905 4409 548 279 51 287 250 4090 982 816 253 2480 2859
Very confident 17% 19% 16% 16% 36% 16% 44% 20% 15% 60% 18% 18% 15% 15% 19% 20% 15%

F HI L R
Somewhat confident 40% 41% 42% 40% 32% 41% 30% 34% 39% 23% 41% 42% 38% 39% 35% 43% 38%

E K R
Not very confident 27% 27% 28% 28% 23% 28% 18% 32% 20% 12% 28% 26% 30% 28% 30% 24% 31%
E G K Qf
Not confident at all 12% 12% 12% 13% 9% 12% 7% 12% 11% 5% 10% 12% 13% 13% 11% 11% 14%
E Q
Cannot say 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% 16% - 3% 2% 4% 4% 5% 3% 3%

E GH M M

Top 2 Box 57% 59% 58% 56% 67% 57% 73% 55% 54% 83% 59% 59% 53% 54% 54% 62% 53%

F H L NO R
Bottom 2 Box 40% 39% 39% 41% 31% 40% 25% 44% 30% 17% 38% 38% 43% 42% 41% 35% 44%
E G K M Qf

Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

QCONF3. If you or a member of your family were to get sick and need to see a doctor, how confident are you that you would be able to get treatment from the health care system within a reasonable period of time?



Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
S60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ com/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/ URB/
Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM coL DEG <30K S60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN
(A) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1 ) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S)
Weighted 'N' 5365 592 899 947 881 2046 605 1258 1922 1513 1031 1320 1362 1276 1489 1788 1320 564 2249
Unweighted 'N' 5365 428 1256 1192 1056 1433 314 935 1962 2088 812 1179 1422 1607 1579 1814 1227 577 1571
Very confident 17% 27% 19% 15% 13% 16% 20% 18% 16% 17% 15% 17% 18% 19% 28% 15% 11% 13% 19%
CDEF DE PQR Q
Somewhat confident 40% 46% 37% 42% 41% 39% 40% 36% 41% 43% 38% 40% 40% 43% 43% 43% 40% 31% 40%
C H R R R
Not very confident 27% 16% 29% 28% 28% 30% 25% 29% 29% 25% 29% 28% 28% 24% 20% 30% 34% 27% 27%
B B B B (0] (0} (0]
Not confident at all 12% 7% 11% 12% 15% 13% 11% 13% 12% 12% 13% 12% 13% 11% 8% 11% 13% 26% 11%,
B B () 0 0oPQ
Cannot say 3% 4% 4% 4% 2% 2% 5% 3% 2% 2% 5% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3%
F 1 LMN
Top 2 Box 57% 72% 56% 56% 54% 55% 60% 54% 57% 61% 53% 58% 57% 63% 71% 58% 51% 44% 60%)
CDEF H K PQR QR
Bottom 2 Box 40% 23% 40% 40% 44% 42% 36% 42% 41% 37% 42% 40% 41% 36% 27% 41% 47% 53% 38%
B B B B N N (0] OP OP
Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
QCONF3. If you or a member of your family were to get sick and need to see a doctor, how confident are you that you would be able to get treatment from the health care system within a reasonable period of time?
Generation in Years in Sat. with
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ Cen-
Total 1ST 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right
(A) (B) (@] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1 ) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (s)
Weighted 'N' 5365 1029 967 3297 327 288 340 1449 1361 762 272 271 191 1059 2129 2645 827 2502 1071
Unweighted 'N' 5365 912 795 3584 359 242 243 1489 1330 881 201 289 178 997 2275 2575 887 2365 1178|
Very confident 17% 17% 14% 18% 15% 15% 19% 24% 17% 18% 18% 14% 9% 9% 26% 11% 16% 16% 26%
C IJLMN N N N P QR
Somewhat confident 40% 39% 50% 38% 37% 41% 39% 44% 39% 42% 41% 45% 37% 35% 47% 35% 45% 41% 39%
BD N N N P
Not very confident 27% 31% 25% 27% 30% 31% 31% 23% 28% 28% 26% 24% 30% 32% 21% 33% 27% 29% 22%
H H (0] S




Not confident at all 12% 11% 8% 14% 14% 11% 9% 7% 14% 12% 11% 15% 21% 15% 5% 19% 10% 12% 11%,
C H H H H H (0]
Cannot say 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 4% 2% 3% 9% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2%
HIJKLM
Top 2 Box 57% 55% 64% 56% 52% 56% 58% 68% 56% 59% 59% 59% 46% 44% 73% 46% 62% 58% 65%
BD IJKLMN N MN N N P R
Bottom 2 Box 40% 42% 33% 41% 45% 42% 40% 30% 43% 40% 37% 40% 52% 47% 26% 52% 37% 41% 32%
C C H H H H (0] S
Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Q15. Which government do you believe best represents your interests?
Provinces/Territories Regions
Total NFL PEI NS NB Qc ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
(A) (B) (© (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1 ) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T (L)
Weighted 'N' 5365 89 22 153 122 1267 2014 198 163 594 714 10 13 6 29 387 298 954 1668 29 4098
Unweighted 'N' 5365 301 201 301 309 1063 839 407 411 533 537 212 152 99 463 1112 811 1351 1888 463 4302
The federal government 17% 9% 14% 13% 20% 16% 21% 21% 12% 15% 12% 5% 14% 12% 11% 14% 16% 16% 14% 11% 18%
BIKL B| BDFIJKLO BDIKLO B S
The province/territory 31% 34% 50% 23% 19% 44% 23% 18% 38% 34% 32% 30% 41% 17% 32% 26% 23% 31% 32% 32% 27%
DEGHDEGHIJKNO BDEGHJKN DEGH DEGH DEGH EH H PQU PQU
The municipal government in your 15% 9% 6% 16% 17% 11% 17% 19% 13% 14% 16% 4% 9% 9% 7% 14% 16% 15% 15% 7% 16%)
city/town C BCF BCFO BCFLO C C BC
Your Indigenous government 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 48% 27% 39% 37% 1% 1% 1% 1% 37% 2%
BCDEFGHIJK|ICDEFGHIJKICDEFGHIJK|CDEFGHIJK PQRSU
None of the above 26% 34% 20% 38% 33% 19% 27% 28% 25% 28% 27% 11% 9% 1% 8% 34% 35% 27% 27% 8% 28%
CFLMNO NO|HIUKLMNO| CFLMNO NO FLMNO FLMNO FLMNO FLMNO FLMNO RSTU RSTU T T T
Cannot say 10% 13% 10% 9% 10% 11% 10% 13% 10% 8% 12% 2% 1% 21% 6% 10% 9% 10% 10% 6% 10%
LMO M M M M M LMO M M LMO CDEFGIILMO

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Q15. Which government do you believe best represents your interests?




Indigenous

Identity Peoples Group Community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ On Off ANG/ FRA/ Qc/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS uIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M B
(A) (B) (@] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (0] (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R)
Weighted 'N' 5365 2378 1504 1266 274 5040 181 79 7 109 70 3880 1200 1081 243 2593 2746
Unweighted 'N' 5365 2029 1437 1350 905 4409 548 279 51 287 250 4090 982 816 253 2480 2859
The federal government 17% 24% 14% 9% 26% 17% 33% 13% 3% 48% 10% 18% 13% 12% 21% 18% 16%
CD D F HI L NO
The province/territory 31% 22% 30% 50% 26% 31% 23% 30% 43% 23% 24% 26% 47% 48% 27% 34% 28%
B BC E MP MP R
The municipal government in your 15% 16% 16% 11% 6% 15% 3% 15% 3% 1% 5% 17% 10% 10% 12% 13% 17%
city/town D D E G NO Q]
Your Indigenous government 1% 0% 1% 2% 22% 0% 25% 14% 27% 18% 35% 2% 0% 0% 2% 1% 1%
B F H K NO
None of the above 26% 28% 27% 21% 14% 26% 12% 19% 8% 7% 18% 28% 19% 19% 24% 25% 26%
D D E K NO
Cannot say 10% 9% 11% 7% 6% 10% 4% 9% 16% 2% 8% 9% 11% 10% 14% 8% 12%
D E Qf
Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Q15. Which government do you believe best represents your interests?
Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ com/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/ URB/
Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM coL DEG <30K S60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN
(A) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1 ) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (0] (R) (S)
Weighted 'N' 5365 592 899 947 881 2046 605 1258 1922 1513 1031 1320 1362 1276 1489 1788 1320 564 2249
Unweighted 'N' 5365 428 1256 1192 1056 1433 314 935 1962 2088 812 1179 1422 1607 1579 1814 1227 577 1571
The federal government 17% 20% 20% 17% 14% 16% 17% 16% 16% 21% 19% 15% 16% 21% 23% 16% 14% 15% 19%
EF HI LM PQR
The province/territory 31% 26% 26% 31% 32% 34% 27% 29% 32% 34% 26% 32% 34% 32% 34% 35% 27% 27% 32%
C C C K QR QR
The municipal government in your 15% 15% 19% 16% 13% 13% 9% 14% 16% 16% 12% 15% 18% 15% 14% 17% 16% 11% 14%
city/town EF G G K R
Your Indigenous government 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 0%
None of the above 26% 23% 22% 26% 31% 25% 32% 27% 26% 21% 27% 27% 23% 26% 20% 21% 34% 36% 24%
BCF J J J OP OP




Cannot say 10% 14% 11% 9% 8% 10% 13% 13% 9% 7% 13% 10% 8% 6% 8% 10% 8% 9% 10%)
DE J 1 MN N N
Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Q15. Which government do you believe best represents your interests?
Generation in Years in Sat. with
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ Cen-
Total 1ST 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right
(A) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1 ) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (@ (R) (s)
Weighted 'N' 5365 1029 967 3297 327 288 340 1449 1361 762 272 271 191 1059 2129 2645 827 2502 1071
Unweighted 'N' 5365 912 795 3584 359 242 243 1489 1330 881 201 289 178 997 2275 2575 887 2365 1178|
The federal government 17% 21% 18% 16% 25% 19% 19% 40% 5% 17% 2% 14% 8% 8% 27% 10% 31% 17% 15%)
D IJKLMN K IKMN 1K K 1K P RS
The province/territory 31% 31% 23% 33% 32% 32% 32% 30% 42% 23% 76% 21% 20% 15% 39% 26% 23% 32% 40%
C C JLN HILMN N HIJLMN P Q QR
The municipal government in your 15% 14% 17% 15% 13% 13% 12% 13% 16% 23% 7% 23% 16% 9% 15% 16% 19% 16% 14%
city/town KN KN HIKN HKN S
Your Indigenous government 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%)
None of the above 26% 23% 29% 26% 16% 28% 27% 10% 30% 28% 10% 33% 48% 38% 10% 39% 19% 25% 25%
E E HK HK HK HIJKL HIJK [0} Q Qf
Cannot say 10% 11% 12% 9% 14% 8% 8% 6% 5% 8% 5% 6% 6% 28% 9% 7% 6% 9% 4%
HIJKLM S
Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Q25Al. Which level of government do you trust more to make the right decisions in: Managing the health care system
Provinces/Territories Regions
Total NFL PEI NS NB QcC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
(A) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1 ) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (s) (m) ()
Weighted 'N' 5365 89 22 153 122 1267 2014 198 163 594 714 10 13 6 29 387 298 954 1668 29 4098
Unweighted 'N' 5365 301 201 301 309 1063 839 407 411 533 537 212 152 99 463 1112 811 1351 1888 463 4302
The federal government 19% 12% 14% 18% 19% 14% 22% 25% 16% 22% 13% 17% 25% 33% 24% 16% 18% 22% 18% 24% 20%)
B BFIK BCDFIK BFIK B P
Your [provincial/territorial] government 29% 22% 28% 20% 14% 35% 26% 19% 33% 30% 32% 29% 34% 19% 29% 19% 18% 28% 30% 29% 27%




B E BDEGH DEH BDEH BDEH BDEH E PQ PQ PQ|
Both equally 21% 22% 20% 18% 19% 19% 23% 22% 17% 21% 24% 26% 23% 12% 22% 19% 19% 20% 22% 22% 22%
|
Trust neither government 24% 33% 30% 37% 38% 22% 23% 26% 26% 22% 24% 27% 16% 18% 20% 36% 37% 23% 24% 20% 24%
FGJKO FGHIJKMO GHIJKMNO RSTU RSTU
Your Indigenous government or Indigenous 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1%
health organization
Cannot say 7% 11% 8% 7% 10% 9% 5% 7% 8% 4% 6% 2% 2% 18% 5% 9% 8% 6% 6% 5% 6%
GJKLMO GJL GJL JL CDGHJKLMO RSU
Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Q25Al. Which level of government do you trust more to make the right decisions in: Managing the health care system
Indigenous
Identity Peoples Group Community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ On Off ANG/ FRA/ Qc/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS uIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1 (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R)
Weighted 'N' 5365 2378 1504 1266 274 5040 181 79 7 109 70 3880 1200 1081 243 2593 2746
Unweighted 'N' 5365 2029 1437 1350 905 4409 548 279 51 287 250 4090 982 816 253 2480 2859
The federal government 19% 25% 16% 11% 29% 18% 35% 17% 19% 47% 17% 21% 13% 11% 18% 19% 18%
CD D F H L NO
Your [provincial/territorial] government 29% 25% 26% 41% 20% 30% 17% 26% 33% 15% 21% 27% 36% 38% 28% 33% 25%
BC E G M MP R
Both equally 21% 21% 24% 18% 19% 22% 20% 18% 14% 19% 23% 22% 20% 19% 29% 22% 21%
D NO
Trust neither government 24% 23% 27% 23% 11% 24% 8% 17% 1% 2% 16% 25% 23% 23% 14% 20% 27%
E G K P P P Qf
Your Indigenous government or Indigenous 1% 0% 1% 2% 15% - 15% 14% 16% 16% 12% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1%)
health organization
Cannot say 7% 5% 6% 6% 6% 6% 5% 8% 16% 2% 11% 5% 9% 9% 9% 5% 8%
K M M Qf

Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Q25Al. Which level of government do you trust more to make the right decisions in: Managing the health care system




Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ com/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/ URB/
Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM coL DEG <30K S60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN
(A) (B) (© (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1 ) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S)
Weighted 'N' 5365 592 899 947 881 2046 605 1258 1922 1513 1031 1320 1362 1276 1489 1788 1320 564 2249
Unweighted 'N' 5365 428 1256 1192 1056 1433 314 935 1962 2088 812 1179 1422 1607 1579 1814 1227 577 1571
The federal government 19% 24% 24% 22% 16% 14% 18% 16% 17% 23% 14% 17% 21% 22% 24% 18% 15% 16% 22%
EF EF EF HI K KL PQR
Your [provincial/territorial] government 29% 23% 22% 27% 33% 33% 23% 28% 29% 33% 23% 30% 30% 33% 33% 30% 28% 22% 29%
C BCD BCD G K K K QR R
Both equally 21% 27% 21% 22% 20% 20% 22% 22% 21% 21% 28% 20% 20% 20% 21% 21% 23% 20% 22%
EF LMN
Trust neither government 24% 16% 24% 21% 25% 26% 27% 23% 26% 19% 25% 26% 23% 21% 16% 23% 28% 35% 21%
B B BD J J () OoP oP
Your Indigenous government or Indigenous 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0%
health organization
Cannot say 7% 9% 8% 7% 5% 6% 8% 9% 5% 4% 8% 6% 5% 3% 4% 7% 5% 5% 6%
EF 1) N N N [0)
Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Q25Al. Which level of government do you trust more to make the right decisions in: Managing the health care system
Generation in Years in Sat. with
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ Cen-
Total 1ST 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right
(A) (B) (@] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (0) ) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (s)
Weighted 'N' 5365 1029 967 3297 327 288 340 1449 1361 762 272 271 191 1059 2129 2645 827 2502 1071
Unweighted 'N' 5365 912 795 3584 359 242 243 1489 1330 881 201 289 178 997 2275 2575 887 2365 1178|
The federal government 19% 21% 20% 18% 24% 23% 17% 35% 9% 29% 5% 15% 7% 7% 28% 13% 35% 16% 21%
IJKLMN IKLMN KN P RS R
Your [provincial/territorial] government 29% 26% 26% 31% 22% 31% 28% 27% 41% 21% 54% 22% 29% 18% 31% 29% 22% 32% 35%
IN HILMN HIJLMN Q Qf
Both equally 21% 31% 26% 17% 37% 26% 29% 24% 17% 23% 18% 24% 17% 23% 28% 16% 21% 24% 16%
D D F I I I P S
Trust neither government 24% 15% 20% 28% 10% 18% 19% 10% 30% 23% 18% 29% 45% 32% 8% 38% 18% 24% 24%
BC HIK H H HK HIJKLN HJK [0) Q Q




Your Indigenous government or Indigenous
health organization

1%

0%

1%

1%

0%

1%

1%

1%

1%

0%

2%

1%

1%

1%

1%

1%

1%

1%

Cannot say 7% 6% 6% 6% 6% 2% 7% 3% 3% 3% 5% 7% 1% 20% 4% 4% 3% 4% 3%
UM HIJKLM
Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
QNEW?2. Which of the following statements comes closest to expressing your overall view of the health-care system in your ?
Provinces/Territories Regions
Total NFL PEI NS NB Qc ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC

(A) (B) (© (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1 ) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T (L)
Weighted 'N' 5365 89 22 153 122 1267 2014 198 163 594 714 10 13 6 29 387 298 954 1668 29 4098
Unweighted 'N' 5365 301 201 301 309 1063 839 407 411 533 537 212 152 99 463 1112 811 1351 1888 463 4302
On the whole the system works pretty well, 15% 7% 6% 8% 8% 14% 16% 16% 13% 16% 16% 17% 38% 16% 26% 8% 8% 15% 16% 26% 15%
and only minor changes are necessary BCDE BCDE BCDE B BCDE BCDE BCDEFGHIJK BCDEFI PQ PQ PQ PQ)
There are some good things in our health 53% 44% 47% 43% 39% 45% 57% 51% 57% 57% 57% 57% 55% 32% 51% 42% 42% 56% 56% 51% 55%
care system, but fundamental changes are BDEF E BDEF BDEFN BDEF PQ| PQ PQ
Our health system has so much wrong with 25% 40% 39% 45% 42% 32% 20% 27% 23% 22% 21% 25% 6% 35% 19% 42% 43% 23% 22% 19% 23%
it that we need to completely rebuild it GHIJKMO| GHIJKMO[GHIJKLMO[GHIJKLMO| GIJIKMO GM M RSTU RSTU
Cannot say 7% 9% 8% 4% 10% 9% 7% 6% 7% 5% 6% 1% 1% 18% 4% 7% 7% 6% 6% 4% 7%

DLM L DHILMO DILM L L L L DHILMO
Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
QNEW?2. Which of the following statements comes closest to expressing your overall view of the health-care system in your ?
Indigenous
Identity Peoples Group Community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ On Off ANG/ FRA/ ac/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS uiT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F

(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1 (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R)
Weighted 'N' 5365 2378 1504 1266 274 5040 181 79 7 109 70 3880 1200 1081 243 2593 2746
Unweighted 'N' 5365 2029 1437 1350 905 4409 548 279 51 287 250 4090 982 816 253 2480 2859
On the whole the system works pretty well, 15% 16% 14% 14% 31% 14% 38% 17% 9% 50% 19% 16% 12% 12% 18% 19% 11%,
and only minor changes are necessary F HI L NO R
There are some good things in our health 53% 54% 56% 51% 40% 54% 35% 49% 53% 32% 40% 55% 47% 47% 49% 52% 54%
care system, but fundamental changes are D E G NO
Our health system has so much wrong with 25% 24% 24% 29% 21% 26% 19% 25% 21% 13% 30% 23% 33% 32% 23% 23% 27%




it that we need to completely rebuild it BC E K MP MP Q|
Cannot say 7% 6% 6% 7% 9% 7% 8% 9% 16% 6% 12% 6% 9% 9% 11% 6% 8%
K M M Qf
Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
QNEW?2. Which of the following statements comes closest to expressing your overall view of the health-care system in your ?
Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$S60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ com/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/ URB/
Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS comM coL DEG <30K S60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN
(A) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1 ) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (s)
Weighted 'N' 5365 592 899 947 881 2046 605 1258 1922 1513 1031 1320 1362 1276 1489 1788 1320 564 2249
Unweighted 'N' 5365 428 1256 1192 1056 1433 314 935 1962 2088 812 1179 1422 1607 1579 1814 1227 577 1571
On the whole the system works pretty well, 15% 27% 20% 17% 13% 9% 20% 15% 12% 17% 14% 13% 16% 17% 24% 14% 9% 10% 19%
and only minor changes are necessary DEF EF F F | | PQR Q
There are some good things in our health 53% 46% 48% 52% 54% 57% 39% 50% 56% 58% 49% 51% 54% 57% 52% 58% 54% 45% 55%
care system, but fundamental changes are BC G GH GH KL OR R
Our health system has so much wrong with 25% 16% 24% 23% 28% 28% 28% 27% 28% 20% 25% 30% 26% 21% 19% 22% 32% 40% 20%)
it that we need to completely rebuild it B B B BD J J J N N OoP OoPQ
Cannot say 7% 11% 8% 8% 6% 6% 12% 8% 5% 5% 11% 5% 4% 5% 5% 6% 5% 5% 7%
EF 1 | LMN
Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
QNEW?2. Which of the following statements comes closest to expressing your overall view of the health-care system in your ?
Generation in Years in Sat. with
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ Cen-
Total 1ST 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1 ) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (s)
Weighted 'N' 5365 1029 967 3297 327 288 340 1449 1361 762 272 271 191 1059 2129 2645 827 2502 1071
Unweighted 'N' 5365 912 795 3584 359 242 243 1489 1330 881 201 289 178 997 2275 2575 887 2365 1178|
On the whole the system works pretty well, 15% 19% 16% 14% 29% 17% 12% 21% 14% 15% 9% 12% 13% 10% 25% 8% 12% 15% 23%)
and only minor changes are necessary D FG IJKLN P QR|
There are some good things in our health 53% 55% 53% 52% 47% 60% 59% 57% 56% 57% 59% 51% 38% 41% 57% 50% 61% 56% 50%




care system, but fundamental changes are E MN MN MN MN N p S S
Our health system has so much wrong with 25% 16% 25% 28% 17% 12% 20% 17% 28% 25% 28% 31% 40% 27% 14% 36% 24% 25% 25%
it that we need to completely rebuild it B B H H H H HJ H [0}
Cannot say 7% 10% 6% 6% 7% 10% 10% 4% 2% 3% 3% 5% 10% 21% 4% 6% 3% 5% 3%
CD | | 1 HIJKLM
Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
COV4A. To what extent do you approve or disapprove of the federal government’s handling of the COVID-19 pandemic so far?
Provinces/Territories Regions
Total NFL PEI NS NB QcC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1 ) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (s) (T) ()
Weighted 'N' 5365 89 22 153 122 1267 2014 198 163 594 714 10 13 6 29 387 298 954 1668 29 4098
Unweighted 'N' 5365 301 201 301 309 1063 839 407 411 533 537 212 152 99 463 1112 811 1351 1888 463 4302
Strongly approve 16% 18% 28% 17% 15% 19% 16% 21% 12% 14% 13% 20% 57% 16% 35% 17% 17% 15% 14% 35% 15%
BDEGIJK 1JK 1JK BCDEFGHIJKLN BDEFGHIJK PQRSU
Somewhat approve 36% 43% 34% 36% 37% 40% 36% 37% 31% 29% 38% 20% 15% 43% 23% 38% 36% 31% 34% 23% 35%
1JLMO M JMO 1JIMO JMO JMO JMO RT T R
Neither approve nor disapprove 18% 14% 13% 22% 22% 15% 19% 20% 18% 20% 20% 3% 3% 7% 4% 20% 21% 19% 20% 4% 19%
LO O| BCFLMO| BCFLMO LMO LMO LMO LMO LMO LMO T T T T T
Somewhat disapprove 12% 12% 8% 10% 12% 10% 13% 10% 13% 14% 15% 16% 11% 3% 11% 11% 11% 13% 14% 11% 13%
CF
Strongly disapprove 13% 5% 10% 12% 10% 10% 13% 10% 20% 20% 12% 40% 15% 14% 23% 10% 11% 18% 15% 23% 14%
B B B BCDEFGHK[BCDEFGHK B|FGHIJKMN BCDEFHK PQU PQ| PQ P
Cannot say 4% 8% 7% 3% 4% 5% 4% 3% 5% 4% 3% 1% 0% 18% 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 4%
DEGHJKLM| DGHJKLM KM M CDEFGHIJKLMO
Approve 53% 61% 63% 53% 52% 59% 52% 57% 43% 43% 51% 40% 71% 58% 58% 55% 53% 46% 48% 58% 51%
GIJK GIJK 1 J GIJK 1 1] J GIJKL 1 RS R R
Disapprove 25% 18% 17% 22% 22% 20% 26% 20% 33% 34% 26% 56% 26% 17% 35% 21% 22% 31% 29% 35% 27%
BCFH BCDEFGH [BCDEFGHK BCF|FGHIJKMN BCFH PQU PQ PQ PQj

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

COV4A. To what extent do you approve or disapprove of the federal government’s handling of the COVID-19 pandemic so far?



Indigenous
Identity Peoples Group Community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ On off ANG/ FRA/ Qc/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS uIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) () (H) (1 (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R)
Weighted 'N' 5365 2378 1504 1266 274 5040 181 79 7 109 70 3880 1200 1081 243 2593 2746
Unweighted 'N' 5365 2029 1437 1350 905 4409 548 279 51 287 250 4090 982 816 253 2480 2859
Strongly approve 16% 18% 14% 16% 27% 16% 36% 11% 5% 51% 11% 16% 18% 18% 12% 16% 17%
C F HI L
Somewhat approve 36% 37% 37% 37% 32% 37% 32% 33% 42% 31% 33% 36% 40% 41% 34% 36% 37%
M
Neither approve nor disapprove 18% 17% 21% 18% 13% 19% 11% 16% 13% 4% 22% 19% 16% 15% 23% 19% 18%
E K (0]
Somewhat disapprove 12% 12% 13% 11% 11% 12% 10% 13% 15% 9% 12% 12% 10% 10% 18% 12% 12%
NO
Strongly disapprove 13% 13% 12% 14% 14% 13% 9% 23% 25% 4% 19% 14% 11% 11% 8% 15% 12%
G K NOP R
Cannot say 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 1% 1% 4% 3% 5% 5% 6% 3% 5%
M
Approve 53% 56% 51% 53% 59% 52% 67% 44% 46% 82% 44% 52% 58% 59% 46% 52% 54%
F H L MP MP
Disapprove 25% 25% 26% 25% 25% 25% 19% 36% 40% 12% 30% 27% 21% 21% 26% 26% 24%
G K NO
Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
COV4A. To what extent do you approve or disapprove of the federal government’s handling of the COVID-19 pandemic so far?
Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
S60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ com/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/ URB/
Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM coL DEG <30K S60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN
(A) (B) (© (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) () ) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S)
Weighted 'N' 5365 592 899 947 881 2046 605 1258 1922 1513 1031 1320 1362 1276 1489 1788 1320 564 2249
Unweighted 'N' 5365 428 1256 1192 1056 1433 314 935 1962 2088 812 1179 1422 1607 1579 1814 1227 577 1571
Strongly approve 16% 17% 16% 12% 14% 19% 20% 15% 14% 19% 16% 16% 16% 19% 26% 15% 11% 11% 18%
DE I PQR Q
Somewhat approve 36% 26% 30% 39% 34% 42% 30% 31% 38% 42% 32% 36% 39% 39% 39% 40% 33% 32% 37%
BC BCE GH GHI K K QR QR




Neither approve nor disapprove 18% 27% 22% 18% 17% 14% 16% 22% 18% 17% 18% 19% 18% 17% 16% 20% 20% 15% 18%
DEF EF [? J [0} 0
Somewhat disapprove 12% 13% 15% 11% 13% 11% 15% 12% 14% 9% 12% 14% 13% 12% 9% 11% 16% 14% 11%
DF J J OoP (0]
Strongly disapprove 13% 9% 13% 15% 19% 11% 13% 16% 13% 10% 15% 13% 12% 12% 8% 10% 18% 25% 12%
BF BCF J OP OoPQ
Cannot say 4% 7% 4% 5% 3% 3% 6% 5% 3% 2% 6% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 4% 3%
EF [? J J LMN (0]
Approve 53% 43% 45% 51% 48% 61% 50% 46% 52% 62% 49% 52% 55% 58% 65% 56% 44% 43% 56%
BCDE GHI KL PQR QR
Disapprove 25% 22% 28% 26% 31% 22% 28% 28% 27% 20% 27% 27% 25% 24% 17% 21% 34% 39% 23%
F BDF J J J OP OP
Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
COV4A. To what extent do you approve or disapprove of the federal government’s handling of the COVID-19 pandemic so far?
Generation in Years in Sat. with
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ Cen-
Total 1ST 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1 ) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S)
Weighted 'N' 5365 1029 967 3297 327 288 340 1449 1361 762 272 271 191 1059 2129 2645 827 2502 1071
Unweighted 'N' 5365 912 795 3584 359 242 243 1489 1330 881 201 289 178 997 2275 2575 887 2365 1178|
Strongly approve 16% 15% 16% 17% 20% 12% 13% 34% 8% 14% 17% 12% 6% 8% 28% 9% 24% 14% 20%)
IJKLMN IMN IMN P R R
Somewhat approve 36% 39% 32% 37% 37% 39% 39% 47% 29% 41% 47% 31% 16% 29% 47% 28% 43% 41% 29%
ILMN M ILMN ILMN M M P S S
Neither approve nor disapprove 18% 21% 24% 16% 25% 18% 20% 11% 18% 24% 15% 23% 17% 24% 14% 20% 16% 19% 14%
D D H HIK H HIK (0] S
Somewhat disapprove 12% 12% 11% 13% 9% 11% 16% 4% 18% 15% 9% 20% 12% 13% 7% 16% 11% 12% 11%,
HKN H HK H (0]
Strongly disapprove 13% 10% 13% 14% 6% 19% 9% 2% 25% 5% 7% 11% 48% 14% 2% 24% 6% 10% 24%
B EG HJKLN H H HJ HIJKLN HJK [0} Q QR|
Cannot say 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 4% 4% 1% 12% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2%
HIJKLM Q
Approve 53% 53% 48% 54% 56% 51% 52% 81% 38% 55% 64% 43% 22% 37% 74% 36% 67% 56% 49%
C IJKLMN M ILMN IJLMN M M P RS S
Disapprove 25% 22% 24% 27% 15% 30% 24% 6% 43% 20% 16% 31% 60% 27% 9% 40% 16% 23% 35%
B E E HJKLN H H HJK HIJKLN HJK [0} Q QR|

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



QCOV4B. To what extent do you approve or disapprove of your provincial government’s handling of the COVID-19 pandemic so far?

Provinces/Territories Regions
Total NFL PEI NS NB QcC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1 ) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) ()
Weighted 'N' 5365 89 22 153 122 1267 2014 198 163 594 714 10 13 6 29 387 298 954 1668 29 4098
Unweighted 'N' 5365 301 201 301 309 1063 839 407 411 533 537 212 152 99 463 1112 811 1351 1888 463 4302
Strongly approve 18% 27% 36% 20% 15% 30% 13% 16% 9% 8% 17% 18% 54% 29% 36% 21% 19% 10% 13% 36% 14%
EGHIJK| DEGHIJK GlJ J| DEGHIK J 1 1 BDEFGHIJKL DEGHIJK RSU RSU PQRSU R
Somewhat approve 32% 37% 33% 33% 33% 32% 32% 34% 28% 23% 37% 26% 20% 31% 25% 34% 33% 26% 31% 25% 32%
J J J J J J 1 R R R R
Neither approve nor disapprove 19% 10% 10% 21% 21% 14% 20% 19% 22% 21% 21% 2% 10% 3% 5% 18% 20% 21% 21% 5% 20%)
BCFLMNO|BCFLMNO LO[BCFLMNO BCLNO| BCFLMNO| BCFLMNO| BCFLMNO T T T T T
Somewhat disapprove 14% 13% 6% 12% 13% 9% 16% 15% 18% 25% 11% 15% 11% 9% 12% 12% 12% 22% 17% 12% 16%
C CFK CF CFKFGHIKMNO PQSTU PQ PQj
Strongly disapprove 13% 5% 8% 12% 13% 11% 14% 12% 18% 20% 11% 37% 5% 10% 17% 10% 12% 18% 15% 17% 14%
B B B BC B BCFKM[DEFGHKM BGHIJKMNO B PQU P P
Cannot say 4% 7% 7% 3% 5% 5% 4% 3% 5% 3% 4% 1% 0% 18% 4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4%
DGHIKM| DGHIJKM M M M BCDEFGHIJKLMO
Approve 50% 64% 68% 52% 48% 61% 46% 50% 37% 31% 54% 44% 75% 60% 61% 55% 52% 36% 44% 61% 46%
DEGHIJK| DEGHIJKL 1 1J)] DEGHIJK 1 1 GlJ DEGHIJKL J GlJ RSU RSU R RSU R
Disapprove 28% 18% 14% 24% 25% 19% 30% 28% 36% 44% 21% 52% 16% 19% 29% 22% 24% 39% 32% 29% 30%
C C BCFK BCFBCDEFHKM FGHIKMNO BCDEFGHKMNO C PQSU PQ PQj
Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
QCOV4B. To what extent do you approve or disapprove of your provincial government’s handling of the COVID-19 pandemic so far?
Indigenous
Identity Peoples Group Community Language Gender
IN- NON/ FIR/ ME-/ IN-/ On Off ANG/ FRA/ Qc/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI DIG IND NAT TIS uIT Res. Res. PHO NCO FRA PHO M B
(A) (B) (@] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1 (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R)
Weighted 'N' 5365 2378 1504 1266 274 5040 181 79 7 109 70 3880 1200 1081 243 2593 2746
Unweighted 'N' 5365 2029 1437 1350 905 4409 548 279 51 287 250 4090 982 816 253 2480 2859
Strongly approve 18% 16% 15% 25% 29% 17% 38% 14% 9% 54% 13% 15% 30% 31% 13% 19% 16%
BC F HI L MP MP
Somewhat approve 32% 30% 34% 33% 28% 32% 26% 30% 37% 27% 25% 32% 32% 32% 34% 32% 32%
Neither approve nor disapprove 19% 19% 20% 18% 13% 19% 12% 15% 24% 6% 23% 20% 15% 13% 26% 19% 19%)




E K NO NO
Somewhat disapprove 14% 17% 15% 9% 11% 15% 9% 16% 21% 7% 13% 16% 8% 8% 11% 12% 16%
D D NO Qf
Strongly disapprove 13% 16% 12% 10% 15% 13% 12% 23% 9% 5% 22% 14% 11% 11% 9% 13% 13%
CD Gl K N
Cannot say 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 1% 2% 4% 3% 5% 5% 6% 4% 4%
Approve 50% 46% 49% 58% 57% 49% 64% 44% 45% 81% 38% 46% 61% 63% 47% 51% 48%
BC F H L MP MP
Disapprove 28% 32% 27% 20% 27% 28% 21% 39% 30% 12% 35% 31% 19% 19% 20% 26% 29%
CD D G K NOP
Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
QCOV4B. To what extent do you approve or disapprove of your provincial government’s handling of the COVID-19 pandemic so far?
Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
$60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ com/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/ URB/
Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM coL DEG <30K S60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN
(A) (B) (© (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (0] ) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S)
Weighted 'N' 5365 592 899 947 881 2046 605 1258 1922 1513 1031 1320 1362 1276 1489 1788 1320 564 2249
Unweighted 'N' 5365 428 1256 1192 1056 1433 314 935 1962 2088 812 1179 1422 1607 1579 1814 1227 577 1571
Strongly approve 18% 17% 16% 13% 15% 22% 24% 16% 16% 20% 18% 18% 16% 19% 27% 16% 14% 13% 18%
CDE HI PQR
Somewhat approve 32% 24% 28% 32% 33% 35% 26% 30% 33% 35% 28% 33% 33% 34% 34% 34% 30% 30% 32%
B B BC GH K
Neither approve nor disapprove 19% 28% 21% 19% 18% 15% 20% 23% 18% 17% 21% 18% 19% 18% 17% 21% 18% 17% 18%
DEF F 1) ()
Somewhat disapprove 14% 15% 15% 14% 14% 14% 10% 12% 16% 15% 12% 14% 15% 15% 12% 14% 17% 15% 16%)
GH G 0
Strongly disapprove 13% 9% 15% 16% 16% 11% 14% 15% 14% 11% 15% 13% 14% 12% 8% 12% 18% 22% 13%
BF BF BF J J () oP OP
Cannot say 4% 8% 4% 5% 4% 3% 7% 5% 3% 2% 6% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 4% 3%
EF F J J MN ()
Approve 50% 41% 44% 45% 48% 57% 50% 45% 49% 55% 46% 51% 50% 54% 60% 51% 44% 43% 51%
BCDE HI K PQR QR
Disapprove 28% 24% 30% 30% 31% 25% 23% 28% 30% 26% 27% 27% 29% 26% 21% 25% 35% 36% 28%
F BF BF J () oP OoP

Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

QCOV4B. To what extent do you approve or disapprove of your provincial government’s handling of the COVID-19 pandemic so far?




Generation in Years in Sat. with
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ Cen-
Total 1ST 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right
(A) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1 ) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (s)
Weighted 'N' 5365 1029 967 3297 327 288 340 1449 1361 762 272 271 191 1059 2129 2645 827 2502 1071
Unweighted 'N' 5365 912 795 3584 359 242 243 1489 1330 881 201 289 178 997 2275 2575 887 2365 1178
Strongly approve 18% 15% 15% 20% 18% 13% 13% 29% 12% 14% 47% 13% 7% 9% 27% 11% 17% 17% 23%
B IJLMN N HIJLMN P QR|
Somewhat approve 32% 37% 28% 31% 38% 38% 40% 38% 33% 30% 33% 26% 17% 27% 39% 26% 29% 36% 31%)
CD JLMN MN M M P Qs
Neither approve nor disapprove 19% 26% 22% 16% 25% 25% 25% 14% 21% 21% 9% 27% 11% 24% 17% 20% 18% 19% 14%
D D HKM HKM HKM HKM (0] S
Somewhat disapprove 14% 11% 16% 15% 10% 12% 13% 12% 15% 17% 4% 17% 27% 14% 10% 18% 18% 15% 12%
B B K K HK K HIKN K (0] S S
Strongly disapprove 13% 7% 14% 15% 5% 11% 8% 6% 17% 17% 3% 12% 38% 14% 4% 22% 17% 10% 18%
B B E HK HK HK HIJKLN HK 0 R R
Cannot say 4% 4% 4% 3% 5% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 4% 5% 0% 13% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2%)
M HIM HIJKLM
Approve 50% 52% 44% 51% 56% 51% 53% 66% 45% 44% 79% 39% 24% 36% 66% 37% 46% 53% 54%)
C C IJLMN MN MN HIJLMN M M P Q Q]
Disapprove 28% 19% 30% 30% 14% 23% 21% 18% 32% 34% 7% 29% 65% 27% 14% 40% 35% 25% 29%
B B E K HK HKN HK HIJKLN HK 0 R

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.




